
 
 

Area Forum (Leasowe, Moreton and 
Saughall Massie) 
 

Date: Thursday, 16 October 2008 
Time: 
 

7.00 pm 

Venue: Moreton Community Centre, Maryland Lane, 
Moreton CH46 7TS 

 
Contact Officer: Tracey Smith 
Tel: 0151 691 8025 
e-mail: traceysmith@wirral.gov.uk 
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk 
 

 

AGENDA 
 
1. WELCOME, INTRODUCTIONS AND APOLOGIES  
 
2. AREA CO-ORDINATORS REPORT (Pages 1 - 32) 
 
 • Minutes of last meeting and matters arising 

 
3. "YOU DECIDE"  
 
4. COUNCIL POLICY ON FERAL PIGEONS  
 
5. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
6. PARTNER ORGANISATIONS UPDATE  
 
 • Merseyside police/Community Safety 

• Fire Service 

• NHS Foundation Trust 

• Primary Care Trust 

• Older Peoples Parliament 
 

7. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
 • 25 February 2009 

 
 
 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



Leasowe Moreton Saughall 

Area Forum 

Papers for the forum meeting 

Date 16
th

 October 2008 

Moreton Community Centre 
Maryland Lane 

Moreton
CH46 7TS 

7.00pm – 9.00pm 
____________________________

Tracey Smith 

Senior Community Engagement Officer 

Tel: 0151 691 8026   Fax: 0151 691 8159 

 Minicom: 0151 691 8480

Email: traceysmith@wirral.gov.uk 

www.wirral.gov.uk 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



2

AGENDA

1. Welcome introductions and apologies

2. Area co-ordinators report   

! Minutes of last meeting and matters arising 

3. "You Decide" 

4. Feral pigeons 

5. Public Question Time.  

6. Partner Updates 

7. Dates of future meetings - Wednesday 25
th February 2009 

Page 2



3

Section One  Minutes from last Meeting    4 

Section Two  Local Updates      11

Life chances for children and young people      

! Youth Service update        12

! Update on projects funded by CIF and PCT    14

     

Safer communities  

! Community Safety update       15

! Merseyside Fire and Rescue update     16

Health and well being 

! PCT update         19

! NHS update          22

Cross cutting 

! Merseytravel update       25

! Equality and Diversity       25

Section Three Funding   

! Participatory Budgeting       29
! Free Funding Information       30
! Lottery Funding        31
! Community Initiatives Fund and PCT Funding     32

Page 3



Minutes - Area Forum (Leasowe, Moreton and Saughall Massie) - 2 July 2008

Present

Chair SR Mountney

Ward Councillors IO Coates , I Lewis , SD Moseley  

Community
Representatives  

J Borlase (Faith Representative) , Bruce Martin (Faith 
Representative) , Mrs J McLear , B Seddon

Lead Officer Russ Glennon (Head of Corporate Policy)

Street Scene 
Manager

Chris Jones

Area Service Co-
ordinator

Tracey Smith

Wirral Primary 
Care Trust

Cathy Gritzner  

Wirral University 
Teaching
Hospital NHS 
Foundation Trust

Alistair Bardsley  

Merseyside
Police  

Inspector Peter Kolokotroni

Council Officers Roger Calvert (Principal Officer, Parks & Open Spaces) , 
Tara Dumas (Recycling Officer) , Sai Ming (Community 
Safety Team)

Apologies Cllr Ron Abbey , Cllr Chris Blakeley  

Index to Minutes
Minute 1 - Welcome introductions and apologies
Minute 2 - Nominations of area forum chair
Minute 3 - Area co-ordinators report • Minutes of last meeting and matters arising
Minute 4 - Area Forum Funding DVD Launch  
Minute 5 - Recycling Update
Minute 6 - Public Question Time
Minute 7 - Allotment Strategy
Minute 8 - Partner Updates
Minute 9 - Dates of future meetings

4

Section One 

Minutes and Matters Arising

Page 4



5

Minute 1 - Welcome introductions and apologies

The Area Co-ordinator welcomed Forum members and 25 members of the public 
to the meeting of the Leasowe, Moreton and Saughall Massie Area Forum in 
Leasowe. Apologies for absence were received from Councillors RL Abbey and C 
Blakeley.

Minute 2 - Nominations of area forum chair

The Area Co-ordinator invited nominations for Chair of the Area Forum.
It was PROPOSED by Councillor SD Moseley, and SECONDED by B Seddon 
that Councillor S R Mountney be elected Chair of the Area Forum. There were no 
further nominations. 

Councillor Mountney accepted the Chair.  

Minute Decision : 
Resolved: That Councillor S R Mountney be elected Chair of the Area Forum for 
Leasowe, Moreton and Saughall Massie.

Minute 3 - Area co-ordinators report • Minutes of last meeting and matters 
arising

The Area Co-ordinator invited the Forum to consider her report, which contained 
information on events and developments in the local community and within Wirral 
Council and its partners.  

The CIF Panel has arranged to meet on 10 July to consider the bids received for 
the current round of Community Initiatives Funding. Successful applications will 
be notified by 14 August following the Cabinet meeting.

Councillor Lewis referred to a question raised at the last forum meeting regarding 
the condition of the football fields on Leasowe Road. He had been advised over 
the weekend that the football club organisers are still not happy with the amount 
of litter and the lack of regular grass cutting, given that they pay an annual fee to 
use the pitches.

Minute Decision : 
Resolved: That – 
i Russ Glennon be thanked for offering to refer back the issue with a view to 
resolving the matter;  
ii the minutes of the meeting of 13 February 2008 be confirmed as a true record; 
iii the Area Co-ordinator be thanked for her report.  

Minute 4 - Area Forum Funding DVD Launch 

Staff from the Learning Lighthouse have supported students from six Wirral 
Secondary Schools in producing a promotional film in DVD format to publicise 
ways in which community groups have taken advantage of Area Forum funding to 
benefit local communities. The purpose of the DVD is to provide ideas and 
encouragement to community groups to apply for funding. The students were 
responsible for all the filming and editing of the DVD.

Minute Decision : 
Resolved: That the students involved be congratulated on producing an excellent 

Page 5



6

DVD to promote opportunities for Area Forum funding. 

Minute 5 - Recycling Update

Tara Dumas, Waste/Environment Officer, gave a verbal update on recycling 
issues.

Wirral Council has more than doubled its re-cycling performance compared with 
the same period last year and currently is the most improved Authority in the 
country. From a re-cycling rate of 14% at the outset, 32% of household waste 
was re-cycled up to the end of March. The percentage continued to rise in 
April/May and if this trend continues the Council will be well on the way to 
achieving its target of 34% for this financial year.

The focus is on increasing the number of recycling bins in use, including 
properties in multi-occupancy, with the aim of providing some kind of re-cycling 
facility for all occupancies by March 2009. Aligned to an increase in re-cycling, 
and despite collecting more garden waste, there has been a decrease in the level 
of waste generated in Wirral. This is against the national trend and means that 
Wirral is exceeding the statutory targets for diverting waste to landfill.

To keep the momentum, there will be features on re-cycling at various events, 
including the Wirral Show, where some new street litterbins will be trialled. The 
Council is in the process of securing a composting system. 

When householders receive their grey bin, they receive a booklet that gives 
guidance on which items should be placed in which bin. The advice given initially 
has changed and this has led to some confusion. The Council is constantly 
looking at new ways to pass information to residents and a recycling wheel has 
been produced that indicates which bin to use to re-cycle every day household 
items. The recycling wheels were distributed at the area forum. 

An evaluation starts next week when 1,000 residents will be asked to comment 
on the recycling scheme. The views of all members of the public would be 
welcome.

Tara distributed copies of a flow chart showing the enforcement approach that is 
used when crews spot a contaminated grey bin. The flow chart sho
[...]
e enclosed. I cannot guarantee 
the others will be done, but they will be a priority if the Council gets the funding. 
The concerns about glass and litter will be looked into.  

Russ Glennon advised that the area forums have been allocated £20,000 to 
spend on extra Council services, this could be used for improving the local area. 
Details will be available at the next area forum.

Q [Cllr Lewis] An application has been submitted for a new Health Park in 
Pasture Road. The PCT has been asked to contribute towards the cost of some 
of the facilities. The PCT agreed to contribute £150 and asked to spend it through 
this area forum.  

Q I have noticed an increase in people drinking and smoking outside pubs and 
smoking in the doorways of buildings. Is it not breaching the law to drink alcohol 
outdoors in the street? People have to walk through a fog to get into the building. 

A [Police] Since the change in the law we have had numerous problems with 
people drinking and smoking outside buildings, and it is affecting local residents. 
Each pub has different rules attached to its licence. I would need to look at the 
particular details of the pub you are talking about.

Minute 7 - Allotment Strategy

The Chair invited Roger Calvert, Parks and Countryside, to talk about allotments 
and to respond to issues raised in the Moreton and Leasowe areas. 

Roger Calvert advised that currently there are no allotment sites within this area 
forum’s boundaries. There are sites close by at Manor Drive and in Cross Lane 
off Leasowe Road. Interest in allotments has grown in the past 4/5 years, and the 
waiting list has increased as a result. At Cross Lane there are 28 plots and 19 
names on the waiting list, and at Manor Drive there are 19 plots and 22 names on 
the waiting list, which suggests that most people do not have a reasonable 
chance of getting an allotment in the foreseeable future. The Council has 
received petitions about the paucity of allotment provision from Wirral
[...]
n 2006/07 to 26 in 2007/08. Waiting times 

Page 9



10

for clinics and operations has reduced, and waiting times for new referrals to the 
Audiology service have reached an all time low of six weeks.

Additional investment will be made in car parks this year.

The NHS is celebrating its 60th Anniversary this month.

Hazel Kelly announced her election as a Governor on the Assembly of 
Governors. She thanked the people of Leasowe, Saughall Massie and Moreton 
who had voted for her. She looked forward to being the link between the public 
and the Trust and to offering advice to people. Notices giving her contact details 
have been posted in various public buildings.  

Anti Social Behaviour Updates. 

The attention of the Area Forum was drawn to the information on Safer 
Communities on page 17 of the Area Co-ordinator’s Report by Sai Maing 

Minute 9 - Dates of future meetings

Date of next meeting: THURSDAY, 16 OCTOBER 2008 at Moreton Community 
Centre, Twickenham Drive, Moreton, Wirral. 

The Chair thanked everyone for their attendance and contribution and closed the 
meeting of the Area Forum at 8.25 pm.

Page 10



Area forums provide an opportunity for people 
who live or work in Wirral to have a greater say 
on local issues and be more active in decision 
making and shaping local services.

They involve local ward councillors, police, Wirral 
Primary Care Trust, fire safety representatives 
along with community representatives and 
officers from various departments of the council. 
Forums also provide information about current 
services, how they can be accessed and 
ultimately raise awareness of local council 
initiatives.

This section covers relevant news under the 
Council’s Sustainable Communities Strategy 
themes strong local economy, sustainable 
appropriate housing, life chances for children 
and young people, health and well being and
living and working environment.

11

Section Two 

Local Updates 

Page 11



12

Life Chances for Children and Young 
[...]
ive community engagement 
programme. Merseyside Fire & Rescue Authority are very proud of their record in the 
field of community engagement and the Games represented a great opportunity to 
continue with this work and engage with people that perhaps we hadn't previously 
been able to reach. 

Following on from the success of our collaborative Bonfire Strategy in 2007, which 
saw a significant reduction in the number of bonfires requiring Fire Service 
attendance and decrease in the illegal selling and storing of fireworks, we are again 
working in partnership with the Police, Trading standards, Probation Service and 
Community Safety Team to ensure the same impact over the bonfire period this year. 
The number to contact to report suspected illegal storage and/or sales of fireworks 
and bonfire material that requires removing is  

FREEphone 0800 731 5958

Fire Support Network is a non-profitable registered charity which works in 
partnership with the Fire Service on Merseyside to promote fire safety to the local 
communities through volunteers and partner organisations.  Volunteer roles vary 
from working directly with the fire-fighters, leafleting and replacing batteries in smoke 
detectors to providing an after fire care service and fund raising.
Anyone interested in becoming a volunteer can register online at 
www.firesupportnet.org.uk  or contact via telephone on 0151 296 4600.

FSN will be holding their annual Winter Warm Campaign this October and will be on 
the Wirral as follows -
Thu 16th Oct- Rockferry Library         
Fri 17th Oct- Wheatland Lane, Seacombe 
The events take place between 10am – 2pm and anyone with aged electric blankets 
should bring them along to be tested by qualified personnel, if condemned they will 
be replaced free of charge.  The first 50 people at the events will also receive a free
carbon monoxide detector! 

Page 17



18

Fire Service personnel will also be in attendance to offer advice on home fire safety 
and arrange appointments to perform home visits if required. 

In conjunction with the operational crews FSN will be organising a Bonfire Poster 
Campaign in schools across the Wirral. The aim of this campaign is to educate and 
inform the children of the dangers of fireworks, help reduce incidents of anti-social 
behaviour and engage with the children. We are hoping to offer a prize for the 
winning poster and a visit for the winner’s class to a fire station. 

After a successful Christmas in the Community event last year, which was held at 
Heswall Community Fire Station, jointly arranged by FS and FSN, discussions are 
underway to hold at least 2 similar events at stations on the Wirral this December.  
Partner agencies will be invited to attend to provide information and advice to the 
community.

We are currently working closely with Wirral PCT on the Smoke Free Homes 
Campaign, the aim of which is to encourage smokers to make a pledge not to 
expose their family and friends to second hand smoke in their homes and cars, this 
will also assist in the reduction of accidental fires in properties and vehicles due to 
smoking related material. This scheme is currently being piloted in Heswall and 
surrounding area prior to being rolled out across the Wirral.

Community Fire Stations

!

!

!

!

!

!

For a FREE Home Fire Safety Check, including FREE smoke alarm installation 
if required please contact Fire Service Direct on

Page 18



19

Health and Well Being 

PCT update

1. Alongside Lord Darzi’s review of the NHS, the Government published in July 
2008 a draft UK-wide constitution setting out NHS values and the rights and 
responsibilities of ‘people who pay for, use or work for the NHS’. 

2. The PCT is supporting this consultation.  

3. The 12 week consultation began in August and will end on the 17 October 2008. 

4. During this time the PCT will be: 

! Raising awareness of this draft national consultation through our 
communications network, ie via our and partner websites,

Minutes of the meeting


AREA FORUM (LEASOWE, MORETON AND 
SAUGHALL MASSIE) 

 
Thursday, 16 October 2008 

 
Present: Councillor S Mountney (Chair) 

 
In attendance: Councillors C Blakeley 

IO Coates 
 

I Lewis 
S Moseley 
 

 
 

Community 
Representatives 
 

Mrs J McLear 
 

B Seddon 
 

 Lead Officer 
 

Russ Glennon (Head 
of Corporate Policy) 
 

 

 Streetscene 
Manager 
 

Chris Jones  

 Area Service  
Co-ordinator 
 

Tracey Smith  

 Merseyside Police Inspector Peter 
Kolokotroni 
 

 

 Merseyside Fire 
and Rescue 
Service 
 

Tony Mooney 
 

 

 Wirral Primary 
Care Trust 
 

Dr Mantgani 
 

 

 Council Officers 
 

Phil Dixon 
(Environmental 
Health Officer) 
 

 

Apologies Councillors RL Abbey 
 

  

 
  J Borlase (Faith 

Representative) 
 

Bruce Martin (Faith 
Representative) 
 

 
 
 

1 WELCOME, INTRODUCTIONS AND APOLOGIES  
 
The Chair welcomed Forum members and 8 members of the public to the meeting of 
the Leasowe, Moreton and Saughall Massie Area Forum in Moreton.  Apologies for 
absence were received from Councillor R Abbey, Jason Borlase and Bruce Martin.  



 
The Chair invited Forum members to introduce themselves. 
 

2 AREA CO-ORDINATORS REPORT  
 

The format of the Area Co-ordinator’s report had been changed to incorporate 
updates under the   relevant section on projects funded by CIF and the PCT in 
2007/08. 

There is a balance of unallocated funding of £19,878.86 available for projects in 
Leasowe, Moreton and Saughall Massie.  Voluntary and Community Sector groups 
are invited to submit applications by the closing date of 12 noon on Monday, 10th 
November 2008.  

The minutes of the meeting of the Area Forum on 2 July 2008 were included on 
pages 4-10 of the Area Co-ordinator’s report.  It was pointed out that the contribution 
by the PCT to a new Health Park in Pasture Road should read £150,000, not £150 as 
stated in the minutes [page 7, 4th paragraph under Public Question Time]. 

Mrs McLear pointed out that the Leasowe Estates Tenants’ Association, not the PCT, 
had started a new community garden in Twickenham Drive.  Community health 
workers provided by Wirral PCT Health and Wellbeing Team have become involved.  
 

Matter arising: 

Large Gardens Register:  Roger Calvert had been asked to investigate a proposal by 
Councillor Moseley for the Council to maintain a Large Gardens’ Register for people 
to use to grow produce.   

A suggestion was made that property owners would be likely to want reassurance 
that the individuals who come on to their property are trustworthy, and the Council 
would be unable to give that reassurance.  Funding has been made available to 
employ a part-time Development Officer for two years.  A person has been appointed 
and will take up the post in November.  

Councillor Moseley advised that Large Garden schemes have been trialled and have 
worked well in other areas.  She made a formal request for the proposal to be taken 
forward and investigated. 
 

Minute decision: 
Resolved: That – 

i  the minutes of the Area Forum meeting of 2 July 2008 be confirmed as a 
true record, subject to the amendments highlighted;  

ii the proposal by Councillor Moseley for the development of a Large 
Gardens Register be taken forward and investigated; 

iii the Area Co-ordinator be thanked for her report. 
 

3 "YOU DECIDE"  
 
The Chair reported that in December 2007, Wirral was one of 12 authorities that 
became involved in a pilot scheme for a new project called ‘You Decide’.    Wirral 
Council has allocated £250,000 new money to be spent on extra council services in 
Wirral’s 11 area forums.  Following a marketing campaign in September 2008, a 



Borough-wide survey was conducted in October asking residents which additional 
council services they would most like to spend the money on.   

Each area forum has been given an allocation £20,000 of new money to spend on 
extra council services. 239 residents in this area had responded to the survey.     

The Chair added that the feedback from members of the public has been collated. 
The priorities for this area are concerned with cleanliness, additional litter bins, sport 
and youth activities for young people, and road safety issues.  For Moreton West and 
Saughall Massie, an additional four benches and four associated litter bins and 
community sports officer to work with young people. For Leasowe and Moreton East 
two benches, a community sports officer to work with both boys and girls, and a solar 
panelled road sign to show the speeds of vehicles.   

A member of the public referred to a reference in the Older People’s Parliament 
report to an event at the Arena for Olympics 2012, and the pots of funding available 
to support young people. He suggested that the balance of funding is used as match 
funding to support the initiative.   

A technical and financial appraisal of the viability of the proposals put forward by 
each Area Forum will be undertaken, and a report will be presented to Cabinet in 
December outlining how best to use the money that is available.  

The results of ‘You Decide’ will be published for all eleven area forums in January 
2009, with a Press release and detailed presentations at area forum meetings.  

The Chair apologised to the member of the public who did not know about the 
survey, explaining that the scheme had been publicised in the local Press.  

 
 

4 COUNCIL POLICY ON FERAL PIGEONS  
 
Phil Dixon, Environmental Health Officer, gave a presentation on Pigeons.  He 
showed photographs of the birds and commented that in the right location they can 
be an attractive and appealing bird; adding that an urban environment is precisely the 
wrong location.  Using pictorial illustrations he showed ways in which flocks of 
pigeons can cause significant problems because they are in the wrong location.  
Apart from droppings deposited on properties, people can be quite frightened by 
large flocks of birds.   He gave the following information: 
 
- Lethal methods of controlling these birds are trapping, baiting, and 

shooting. 
- Non-lethal methods are dovecotes and feeding control. 
- The most effective and humane way of controlling the local populations is to 

remove the food sources.   
- Any method used to control the flocks must be sustained. Adult birds produce 

two young birds every seven weeks, and the flocks will quickly re-establish.  
- Wirral Council does not have a Control Strategy. To be effective any strategy 

that is introduced would have to be comprehensive, sustained, Borough-wide, 
and expensive. Preliminary costings indicate that such a scheme would cost 
anything between £70,000 to £120,000 a year to implement. The control 
methods introduced in Trafalgar Square in London costs in the region of 
£250,000 to maintain.  



Councillor Coates commented that she would prefer to see the idea of dovecotes 
being used. 

 

Questions from members of the public: 

Q I live in a block of flats and another resident regularly feeds the birds. The 
influx of birds is affecting other residents’ way of life. Can any action can be 
taken to discourage the person from feeding the birds? 

A There are a lot of complex issues that need to be taken into account before 
you serve notice on that person.  As an alternative, the person could be 
approached informally to explain the problem and the damage that can be 
caused. There is the potential to apply legislation under the Litter Act, but you 
have to decide how far you proceed with the prosecution against people who 
feed birds and there are people in the Borough who will continue to feed 
birds.  

Q What would the cost savings be if you introduced this measure? If the birds 
are damaging buildings. If you control it, you would have cost savings by 
introducing these measures. 

A I’m not sure that it would be possibly to identify or recover that.  Droppings 
affect buildings, but whether you can make an assessment of the economic 
viability of that, I don’t know.  Cleaning up after the birds is actually the 
responsibility of the owner of the premises and it is to their advantage to 
protect their property from the birds.  

 

Minute decision: Resolved: That Phil Dixon be thanked for the presentation.  

 
 

5 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 

Issues raised by members of the public – 

Q Last year, the Council commissioned a study and report on the Cultural 
Services Department.  Is it complete yet?  Is it going to be publicised and if 
not, can it be presented at this and other Area Forums so that people have an 
opportunity to see the results?  

A [Cllr Blakeley]: The study has been completed and a report is being presented 
to Cabinet this evening.  The report, which has several attachments, is in the 
public domain and is on the Council website.  The changes relate to public 
libraries and nothing else.  

Russ Glennon offered to pursue the suggestion that something is taken to 
Area Forums.  

Q There has been an increase in the number of youths climbing on the roofs of 
buildings.  Last week, children were seen climbing on the roof of the Police 
Station.  Has any action been taken to discourage this?  



A [Insp. Kolokotroni] Young people do climb on the roofs of buildings around the 
area of Moreton Cross.  It started with one and now there are about 14 
individuals who climb buildings and jump from one to another.  They say it is 
a sport and a way of expressing themselves and they are not doing anything 
wrong.  We have set up at meeting with agencies on 4 November to  look at 
those individuals and see what we can do.  Damage has been caused to 
some of the buildings and it is a problem for the area.  We are trying to bring 
in some diversionary activities that will help in solving the problem.  

Q United Utilities are refusing to bring forward plans to increase the capacity of 
the drainage system in Leasowe.  One family is living in a caravan in Meols. 

A We are hoping to have a meeting with United Utilities.  We had to go to the 
Wirral Globe to highlight the problem.  There have been a couple of meetings 
at Clare Mount School. We invited them to come along and explain to the 
residents what they are doing. They refused that request.  Reeds Lane is a 
bad area and is susceptible to flooding.  The water tables are rising and the 
flood levels are higher.  

Chris Jones reported that in an effort to alleviate the flooding problem, from 1 
October anyone who wants to change their garden to hard standing for vehicle 
parking has to apply for planning approval.  

 
 

6 PARTNER ORGANISATIONS UPDATE  
 
Police:  

Inspector Peter Kolokotroni, Neighbourhood Inspector for Moreton and West 
Wallasey, reported that figures to the end of September 2008, compared with the 
same period last year, show a reduction of 257 offences. There has been a slight 
increase of one offence to nine offences. Theft from parked unattended vehicles 
increased slightly in the Moreton East and Leasowe ward.  Contributory factors were 
vehicles left insecure overnight and vehicles with personal property and Sat. Navs. 
left on display.   In August, three males were arrested for robbery from business 
premises and a male was arrested and charged with an offence of threatening 
people with a blank pistol near Moreton Shore.  Last night, a male was arrested in 
Hoylake after entering a property carrying an axe and demanding money.  The 
modus operandi was similar to that used in a previous incident.  Two males are being 
held in custody and they will be interviewed concerning both incidents.  
Wirral’s performance is judged against 15 similar areas in the country.  Wirral has 
come out top for reducing all crime, and fourth for reducing incidents of robbery.  Anti 
social behaviour is the lowest in Wirral in the past four years.  

There have been several successful drug seizures over recent months as a result of 
information received from the public.  Three cannabis factories were discovered in 
the Moreton and Leasowe area.   Several people have been arrested and a further 
person has been arrested at an address in Moreton.    

The Police have responded to reports from residents of youths causing annoyance 
and under age drinking in the Moreton West and Saughall Massie areas. 



Acting on information received from members of the public, and working with local 
councillors and partner agencies, an operation was set up on licensed premises in 
Pasture Road.  The outcome had been that the licence had been revoked.  

PCO’s have been involved in truancy sweeps with the LA, which have resulted in a 
number of young people being returned to their schools.  The PCO’s are also 
involved in providing diversionary activities for young people in the area, and that will 
continue.   

Inspector Kolokotroni urged members of the public to continue to report information 
to the Police. The emergency number ‘999’ should be used if there is a threat to life 
or a crime is in progress.  Information about a crime can be reported anonymously to 
Crimestoppers by calling the Freephone number 0800 555 111. 

A member of the public raised a question about dangerous dogs.  He stated that 
dogs can be quite frightening to people and every dog should be kept on a lead, 
particularly in busy areas.     

Inspector Kolokotroni replied that the Police work with the RSPCA and take action in 
instances where it is believed that a prohibited breed of dog is being kept and used 
for fighting purposes. The Police rely on receiving information about where these 
dogs are kept.  

PCT: 
Dr Mantgani reported that in the 2006/07 Healthcare Commission Annual Health 
Check, Wirral Primary Car Trust and the NHS Foundation Trust both earned the 
maximum score of ‘excellent’ for quality of services and ‘good’ for use of resources.  
Wirral PCT is rated in the top nine out of 152 PCTs across the country; only one PCT 
scored higher in assessments on almost 100 key health standards.   

The only area where the PCT is not meeting its targets is in relation to pre-bookable 
appointments.  GP Practices are doing well with telephoned access, appointments 
and enabling patients to speak to a doctor, but they are not meeting national targets 
in pre-bookable appointments. The PCT is working with GPs to ensure they reach 
the targets of 40% of all appointments being pre-bookable, and that patients can get 
access to a GP within 48 hours.  The PCT is also working with GPs to extend surgery 
hours in the evening.   Currently, each GP has to offer half-an-hour evening opening 
for every 1,000 patient population.   The PCT is initiating a scheme that will double 
that figure so that surgeries will remain open on a increased number of evenings in 
the week.  

The consultation on proposals for St Catherine’s Hospital has ended and a report has 
been submitted.  The early indications are that there has been overwhelming support 
for the proposals.  

The PCT is working with the Hospital Trust to improve the stroke service so that 
people can access treatment within four hours, and to provide a local service within 
Wirral so that people do not have to access services in other areas.  

Older People’s Parliament:  

Roger Cliff Thompson, OPP representative for the Liscard area, reported that the 
Parliament has 44 members.  Associate members are being sought to join the 
Parliament.  Anyone over the age of 50 is eligible to become an Associate Member.  
Copies of a  report on the Parliament’s activities for the period June to October 2008 
were available at the area forum.  



Mr Thompson described a situation where a person was employed by a school as an 
invigilator.  When the person reached the age of 70, the school told them that they 
could not continue because they no longer complied with insurance requirements.  
The Parliament had challenged the decision on the grounds of ageism, and the 
school has reinstated the person.   

Jack Cuffe, the Chair of the Parliament, has written to the Home Office about 
Pensions, but it appears that the Home Office has lost his letter.  

Fire and Rescue Service:  

Tony Mooney drew attention to the report on pages 16-18 of the Area Co-ordinator’s 
report.  He highlighted the initiatives – 

Winter Warm Campaign - The Charity arm of the Fire Service has secured 
funding to PAT test electric blankets and to replace those that are condemned, free 
of charge.  Events will take place between 10 am and 2 pm, on Thursday, 16 October 
at Rock Ferry Library, and on Friday, 17 October, at Wheatland Lane, Seacombe.   

The Bonfire Strategy introduced in 2007 had resulted in a 70% reduction in the 
number of bonfires requiring attendance by the Fire Service, and a decrease in the 
illegal sale and storage of fireworks.    The Fire Service is working with its partners in 
the Police, Trading Standards, the Probation Service and the Community Safety 
Team to implement the strategy again this year.  Operational fire crews are visiting all 
the schools and talking to targeted age groups about the dangers of fireworks and 
inviting them to take part in a poster competition.  An IPod will be offered as a prize 
for the winning poster and the posters will be used in next year’s campaign.  The 
crews will also be visiting places where there are reports of an accumulation of 
combustible materials in the run up to bonfire night, and they will remove materials 
where there is a danger to life or property.  The crews are also visiting premises that 
are licensed to sell fireworks to give advice on safe storage.   

Minute decision: 
Resolved: That Inspector Kolokotroni, Dr Mantgani, Roger Cliff Thompson 
and Tony Mooney be thanked for the updates. 

 
 

7 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
WEDNESDAY 25 FEBRUARY 2009, at a venue in Leasowe. 
 

8 ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
Letter of appreciation:  The Chair read out a letter received from The Observatory 
School to thank the Area Forum for the CIF grant.  The funding had enabled the 
students to access a wide range of activities they would not normally have the 
opportunity to participate in due to the costs involved.  The funding and the 
opportunity to take part in activities had been a huge incentive to the students.   

The Chair thanked everyone for their attendance and contribution and closed the 
meeting of the Area Forum.  

 
 
 


